
 

Item 87 
Page 1 of 3 

 

May 10, 2021 

REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  

OF THE BOARD GOVERNED COUNTY SERVICE AREAS 

AND RECORD OF ACTION 

 

May 18, 2021 

 

FROM 

BRENDON BIGGS, Director, Department of Public Works – Special Districts   

           

SUBJECT   
..Title  
Amendment to Agreement Between County Service Area 53 Zone B Fawnskin and Big Bear 
Area Regional Wastewater Agency 
..End 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
..Recommendation 

Acting as the governing body of County Service Area 53 Zone B Fawnskin, approve 
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 11-610 with the Big Bear Area Regional Wastewater 
Agency for treatment and disposal of County Service Area 53 Zone B sewage wastewater, 
extending the term by five years from July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2026. 
(Presenter: Brendon Biggs, Director, 387-7906) 
..Body 
 
COUNTY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER GOALS & OBJECTIVES 
Operate in a Fiscally-Responsible and Business-Like Manner. 
Pursue County Goals and Objectives by Working with Other Agencies. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT 
Approval of this item will not result in the use of Discretionary General Funding (Net County 
Cost). Annual payments to the Big Bear Area Regional Wastewater Authority (BBARWA) for 
costs associated with the treatment and disposal of County Service Area 53 Zone B (CSA 53B) 
sewage wastewater will vary based upon BBARWA’s actual costs in the preceding fiscal year 
and the three-year average flow of wastewater collected by CSA 53B.  For reference, the 2020-
21 payment amount is $270,516, which equates to $214.02 per equivalent dwelling unit (EDU). 
An EDU is a unit of measure for the wastewater generated from a particular building, structure, 
or home. The number of plumbing fixtures in a structure determines the number of EDUs.  A 
typical residential home is one EDU. A portion of the revenue generated from user fees and 
service charges on properties within CSA 53B will be used to fund the annual payments to 
BBARWA. 
 
Appropriation and revenue pertaining to this amendment will be included in the 2021-22 
recommended budget for CSA 53B and subsequent recommended budgets as appropriate. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
CSA 53B operates and maintains a wastewater collection system for the community of 
Fawnskin with 970 sewer connections (1,264 EDUs).  On August 23, 2011 (Item No. 80), the 
Board of Supervisors (Board) approved Agreement No. 11-610 with BBARWA for the treatment 
and disposal of wastewater from the CSA 53B collection system for a term of July 1, 2011 
through June 30, 2016.  On April 19, 2016 (Item No. 77), the Board approved Amendment No. 1 
that extended the term of Agreement No. 11-610 by five years through June 30, 2021. 



Amendment to Agreement Between County Service Area 53 Zone B 
Fawnskin and Big Bear Area Regional Wastewater Agency 
May 18, 2021 

 

 

Item 87 
Page 2 of 3 

 

 
The Department of Public Works - Special Districts recommends that Agreement No. 11-610 be 
extended by five additional years, from July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2026, as BBARWA is the only 
wastewater treatment facility option in the Big Bear region.  This amendment was approved by 
BBARWA at its board meeting on February 24, 2021. 
  
PROCUREMENT 
N/A 
 
REVIEW BY OTHERS 
This item has been reviewed by County Counsel (Dawn Martin, Deputy County Counsel, 387-
5455) on March 23, 2021; Finance (Tom Forster, Administrative Analyst, 387-4635) on March 
31, 2021; and County Finance and Administration (Matthew Erickson, County Chief Financial 
Officer, 387-5423) on April 5, 2021. 
 
 



Amendment to Agreement Between County Service Area 53 Zone B 
Fawnskin and Big Bear Area Regional Wastewater Agency 
May 18, 2021 

 

 

Item 87 
Page 3 of 3 

 

Record of Action of the Board of Supervisors 
Board Governed County Service Areas 

 
APPROVED (CONSENT CALENDAR) 
 
Moved: Joe Baca, Jr.   Seconded: Janice Rutherford 
Ayes: Col. Paul Cook (Ret.), Janice Rutherford, Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Joe Baca, Jr. 
 
 
Lynna Monell, CLERK OF THE BOARD 
 
 
 
BY _________________________________ 
DATED: May 18, 2021 
 

 
 

cc: SDD/BGCSA- Samaras w/agree for sign  
Contractor- C/O SDD/BGCSA w/agree 
File- w/agree 

LA 05/26/2021 

 


